BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION FILED BY ATMOS | §

PIPELINE - TEXAS FOR TEST YEAR | § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
2017 ANNUAL INTERIM  RATE | § NO. 10693
ADJUSTMENT FILING.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551. The
Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and

orders:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1. Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos™) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the
TexAS UTILITIES CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of
Texas (“Commission”).

2. Atmos Pipeline - Texas (“Atmos PT or “Company””), a division of Atmos, owns and
operates a gas pipeline transportation system.

3. On February 16, 2018, Atmos PT filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(“IRA”) applicable to customers located on Atmos PT’s system.

4. On February 16, 2018, Atmos PT requested that the IRA for all customer classes become
effective on April 17,2018.

5. On February 16, 2018, the Commission suspended implementation of the Company’s
proposed IRA until June 1, 2018, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after the
proposed implementation date.

6. Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, § 7.7101 provides the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for an
annual IRA.

7. Title 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7 .7101 allows written comments or a protest, concerning

the proposed IRA, to be filed with the Oversight and Safety Division.




GUD No. 10693

10.

11.

12.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 of 13

As of the date of this interim order, no comments or protests concerning this application
have been received by the Commission.

This docket represents the second annual IRA for Atmos PT since Gas Utilities Docket
(GUD) No. 10580, the most recent rate case for APT.!

The first IRA for Atmos PT was GUD No. 10652, which was approved by the
Commission on December 5, 2017.

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 (2007), a utility could not increase its
rates subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a
formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate
review.

The proposed IRA will allow Atmos PT an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its most recent rate case, without the necessity of filing a
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of the Company’s
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

13.

14.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
jurisdiction, which includes the entire Atmos PT system.

Atmos PT’s negotiated rate customers are not allocated any of the interim rate adjustment
amounts, consistent with the rate design approved in GUD No. 10580.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Atmos PT’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is
GUD No. 10580, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of
Atmos Pipeline - Texas.

GUD No. 10580 was filed on January 6, 2017.
The data used in GUD No. 10580 was based on a test year ending September 30, 2016.

The Commission signed GUD No. 10580 Final Order on August 1, 2017, and the rates
became effective the same day.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10580 to
calculate the return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, revenue
related taxes, and federal income taxes for Atmos PT:

! Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of Atmos Pipeline - Texas.



GUD No. 10693

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 of 13

GUD No. 10580 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of Return 8.872%
Depreciation Rate Various?
Depreciation Rate - SSU Various®
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adjustment

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos PT’s proposed annual IRA are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the Company’s most recent rate
case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10580.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 7 .7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent rate
case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at the
end of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10652, the first interim rate adjustment following the most recent rate case,
GUD No. 10580, Atmos PT adjusted its rates based on the difference between its
invested capital at the end of its Statement of Intent (“SOI”) rate case test year ended
September 30, 2016 and the incremental invested capital at the end of December 31,
2016.

In this second interim rate adjustment following the most recent rate case, GUD No.
10580, Atmos PT adjusted its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at
the end of December 31, 2016 and the incremental invested capital at the end of
December 31, 2017.

Atmos PT seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes. The incremental change in the revenue requirement to be recovered
through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is
$46,615,067 (Exhibit B).

The value of Atmos PT’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at
the time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated
depreciation related to that investment for the Company’s interim rate adjustments.

2 GUD 10580, Final Order Finding of Fact 110 and Schedule F-3.
3 GUD 10580, Final Order Finding of Fact 110 and Schedule F-3.



GUD No. 10693

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 of 13

Atmos PT’s incremental net utility plant investment increase is $269,126,659 (Exhibit B).

Atmos PT is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on
investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those
established or used in the final order setting rates for Atmos PT in the most recent rate
case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented (GUD No. 10580).

Atmos PT filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR) as
required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101. The Company’s actual rate of return is
7.587% for the test year ended December 31, 2017, which does not exceed the 75 basis
points above the return established in GUD. No. 10580, which was 8.872%.

GUD No. 10580, Atmos PT’s most recent SOI rate case and the basis for the key factors
in this IRA calculation, was approved by the Commission on August 1, 2017. Capacity
Charges, set in GUD No. 10580, are shown in Column B of the table below.*

The IRA rates approved for GUD No. 10652, the first IRA applicable to customers in
Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column C, below.

The IRA rates proposed in this docket, GUD No. 10693, the second IRA applicable to
customers in Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column D, below.

Atmos PT’s proposed 2016 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (“MDQ”) complies
with TEX. UTIL. CODE, § 104.301, and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, § 7.7101.

When the Capacity Charges, as established in GUD No. 10580, GUD No. 10652, and the
proposed 2017 IRA (Columns B, C and D) are added, the resulting capacity charges for
the affected customer classes are shown in Column E, below.

4 Note: Capacity charges shown in Column B also include additional approved rates under the annual Rider Rev
adjustment in GUD No. 10649.



GUD No. 10693
INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE S5 of 13

ATMOS PT CAPACITY CHARGES AND INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENTS (IRAs)

A B C D E

Capacity 2017

Charge | 2016 IRA | 2017IRA | ' .
Rate Schedule | FFMDQ | GUDNo. | GUD No. Cl?ar ey
GUD No. 10652 10693 | o MgDQ
10580
Rate CGS— | ¢ 97665 | $0.81992 | $1.29626 | $ 12.89283
Mid-Tex
Rate CGS — | ¢1033971 | $0.81992 | $1.29626 | $ 12.45589
Other

Rate PT $5.55392 $0.41672 $0.74461 $6.71525

*Note: Column D reflects a 35% tax rate.

34.  Atmos PT filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.
a. Gross Pipeline Additions totaled $342,637,224.
b. Pipeline Retirements totaled $8,834,987.
c. Gross Shared Services Units (“SSU”) Additions totaled $2,173,638.
d. SSU Retirements totaled $1,248,053.

35.  Atmos PT Net Utility Plant Investment is calculated on the following as required by 16
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Net change in Atmos PT Utility Plant Investment $331,700,032.3

Net change in Atmos PT Accumulated Depreciation $59,857,810.

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Utility Plant Investment $925,586

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Accumulated Depreciation $2,356,831.%

Net change in Utility Plant Investment $269,126,659.°

Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $167,108,082 or

48.77% of total additions.'®

g. Integrity testing projects totaled $103,223,584 or 30.13% of total additions.'!

oo

mo e

36.  Atmos PT proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Capacity Charge
per Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) rather than to the usage rate. (Exhibit B).

37. Atmos PT is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing
statements as a surcharge.

3 Exhibit B, Schedule A.
6 Exhibit B, Schedule A.
7 Exhibit B, Schedule A.
8 Exhibit B, Schedule A.
° Exhibit B, Schedule A.
10 Atmos PT’s Response to Staff’s RFI 1-05.
I Atmos PT’s Response to Staff’s RFI 1-06.



GUD No. 10693
INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 13

38.  The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review
a utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

39. Due process protections are deferred until Atmos PT files its next full statement of intent
rate case.

Notice
40.  Adequate notice by Atmos PT was provided to its City Gate Service (CGS) and Pipeline
Transportation (PT) customers by certified direct mail or hand delivery on March 9,

2018, and, as a result, was completed within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling the
requirements of under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

41.  Atmos PT is not required to initiate a statement of intent rate case at the time it applies
for an IRA.

42. Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 (1) a gas utility that implements an IRA and does
not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective
is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

43.  Atmos PT is required to file a statement of intent rate case no later than June 13, 2023.

44. Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses
and revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject
to review for reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from customers under an interim rate adjustment
tariff are subject to refund until the conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

45.  Atmos PT presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10580
for rate of return, depreciation, and federal income tax, and using a property-related taxes
(Ad Valorem) percentage of 1.187% based on the estimated 2017 taxes paid by the
Company.'?

46. Atmos PT’s IRA, as adjusted, is $46,615,067 based on an incremental net utility plant
investment increase of $269,126,659 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem)

' Title 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and
incremental federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem taxes
are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain constant. In Atmos’ last statement of intent rate case
(GUD No. 10580), Ad Valorem taxes were reconciled between the estimate used in the IRAs and actual Ad
Valorem taxes paid.



GUD No. 10693

47.

48.

49.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 of 13

percentage of 1.187% based on the estimated 2017 taxes paid by the Atmos PT (Exhibit
B).13

Atmos PT’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEx. UTIL. CODE § 104.301
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.9738
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0.0262
Total 1.00

For calculating the change in the Capacity Charge per year, it is reasonable for the
Commission to approve use of Atmos PT’s 2017 Year-ended MDQ times 12. The
following total MDQ used in the calculation of the IRA are reasonable:

Customer Class Total MDQ
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 35,020,392
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 1,637,832

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos PT’s application for an IRA. The
following amounts of IRA revenue and additional capacity charges by customer class are
reasonable:

Customer Change in New Capacity
Class IRA Capacity Charge Charge Per
Per MDQ MDQ

Rate CGS (City Gate Service): $45,395,523
Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $ 1.29626 $12.89283
Rate CGS — Other $ 1.29626 $12.45589

Rate PT (Pipeline

Transportation): $ 1,219,544 $0.74461 $6.71525

Voluntary Rate Reduction to Reflect the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

50.

In the IRA application in this docket, Atmos PT has voluntarily requested a reduction to
the change in the revenue requirement to reflect implementation of the 21% Federal
Corporate Income Tax rate as set in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017. As a result of this
change in the applied tax rate, APT filed revised schedules and seeks approval from the
Commission in this docket for a revised adjustment to its IRA revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The
incremental change in revenue requirement, calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax

13 Exhibit B, Schedule B of the Application.



GUD No. 10693

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 13

rate, to be recovered through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved
component factors is $42,173,277 (Exhibit C).

Gas Utilities Docket No. 10580, Atmos PT’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case
and the basis for the key factors in an IRA calculation, was approved by the Commission
on August 1, 2017. Customer Charges are shown in Column B of the table below.

GUD No. 10652, the first IRA application for Atmos PT following GUD No. 10580 is
shown in Column C, below.

On March 5, 2018, in response to the Commission’s Accounting Order in GUD No.
10695 dated February 27, 2018, Atmos PT filed for an administrative approval from the
Commission to implement a rate reduction to existing rates reflective of the TCJA
reduced tax rate under GUD No. 10704.

GUD No. 10704 was approved administratively by the Commission as a reduction in
rates established in GUD No. 10652 on March 20, 2018.

When the Capacity Charges, as established in GUD No. 10580, the first IRA in GUD No.
10652 as reduced and approved in GUD No. 10704, and the proposed 2017 IRA
(Columns B, C, and D) are added, the resulting capacity charges for the affected
customer classes are shown in Column E of the table below.'*

I,‘ A B C D E

Capacity 2017

Charge | 2016[RA | 2017IRA | - L
Rate Schedule | F€FMPQ | GUDNo. | GUD No. le . ey
a Y€ | Gup No. 10652 * 10693 Per “Mlg)Q

10580
Rate CGS— | ¢/ 77665 | $0.74102 | $ 1.17274 | $ 12.69041
Mid-Tex
Rate CGS — | ¢16 33971 | $0.74102 | $1.17274 | $ 1225347
Other

Rate PT $5.55392 | $0.37663 | $0.67366 | $6.60421

*Rates as revised in GUD No. 10704.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos PT’s revised application for an
interim rate adjustment calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate as requested by
APT in this docket. Schedule revisions reflective of this tax rate are shown in Exhibit C.
The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional customer
charges by customer class as revised under application of a 21% tax rate are reasonable:

14 Note: Capacity charges shown in Column B also include additional approved rates under the annual Rider Rev
adjustment in GUD No. 10649.



GUD No. 10693

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 of 13
Customer ' Change in New Capacity
Class IRA Capacity Charge Charge Per
Per MDQ MDQ
Rate CGS (City Gate Service): $41,069,939
Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $1.17274 $12.69041
Rate CGS — Other $1.17274 $12.25347
Rate PT (Pipeline
Transportation): $1,103,338 $ 0.67366 $6.60421

Reimbursements of Expense

57.

58.

59.

60.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is
required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos PT’s application for an IRA, the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division will estimate Atmos PT’s proportionate
share of the Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual
cost related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the cost expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos PT is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of
the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos PT is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. COoDE §§ 101.003(7), and 121.001,
and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos PT’s applications for IRAs for incremental
changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.

Under TeEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original
jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas
outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the
public.



GUD No. 10693

10.

11.

12.

13.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 of 13

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101, Atmos PT is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an
IRA tariff to Atmos PT’s customers.

Atmos PT filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with
the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of
TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date
of any change to rates or services, Atmos PT is required to electronically file with the
Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos PT may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.151 and 104.002 and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(a), the filing date of Atmos PT’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final
order setting rates for the area in which the IRA will apply, was no more than two years
prior to the date Atmos PT filed its initial IRA.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the
cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the
investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year
and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT shall include in all future annual IRA filings relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation projects included in investment projects
in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report
demonstrating the company’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CopE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date
of the previous IRA application.



GUD No. 10693

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 of 13

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos PT’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects
of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that Atmos PT files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall
be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final
order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos PT files or the Commission initiates after
the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and
revenues that have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for
reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX.
UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

Atmos PT provided adequate notice of its IRA, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA, as revised, complies with all provisions of TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos PT’s IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order
comply with the provisions of TEX UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 7.7101.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(1), Atmos PT shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the IRA
is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its
initial IRA became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(m), to recover from Atmos PT the proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual cost related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.



GUD No. 10693
INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 12 of 13

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas’s interim rate adjustments as recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, to be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.315 Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL electronically file its interim rate
adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A,
approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL file with the
Commission no later than June 13, 2023, a statement of intent to change rates as required under
TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(]).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order
and implemented by Atmos Pipeline — Texas shall be subject to refund unless and until Atmos
Pipeline — Texas’ interim rate adjustment tariffs are electronically filed and accepted by the Gas
Services Department in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL reimburse the
Commission for the utility’s proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the
administration of the IRA mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Oversight and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective
until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have
been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually
mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not
become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order
shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE
§ 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date
the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of Atmos PT’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.



GUD No. 10693

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

SIGNED this 22™ day of May 2018.

ATTEST _ '\ ",
o\ "’ ) ',_i
A ?.:I". ‘o" ..l‘\ 'ﬂ -~
} .: [y t / I .-t;a‘
SECRETARYT ». "
‘\,_)\g” { ,,‘f.‘
... \“ .

L

PAGE 13 of 13

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

[ Y ®

CHRISTI CRADDICK
CHAIRMAN

RYAN S{TTQN
COMMI NER

/

RISTIAN
SIONER

WAYN
COM



GUD NO. 10693

EXHIBIT A

Tariffs



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer) connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas System for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where
service of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery,
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required
prior to service being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month
will be equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer’s Maximum Daily Quantity
(MDQ) as set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage
Charges each month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to
Customer by Company during such month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 10.20461 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Sviﬁi;'g Sharge related to Mid-Tex $ 0.43694 per MMBtu of MDQ
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.1351 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 1.91376 per MMBtu of MDQ?
Total Capacity Charge $ 12.69041 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.02785 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.81992 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.74102 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $1.17274.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MDQ Adjustment: [f Shipper's daily usage on any day exceeds Shipper's MDQ as set forth herein by
10% or more, then Shipper's MDQ will be increased to equal such daily usage up to the firm capacity
available through the then existing APT facilities. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ will be
the first day of the calendar month following the day on which Shipper's daily usage exceeded Shipper's
MDQ by 10% or more.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitied “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.” ’

Replacement Index

In the event the "midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate CGS - Mid-Tex, Customer must have the type of meter required by
Company. Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the
meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, WTG Marketing, Inc., the City of Rising Star, the City of
APPLICABLE TO: Navasota, Corix Utilities (Texas), Inc., Terra Gas Supply, Texas Gas
Service Co., and Other City Gate Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer), other than Mid-Tex, connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas
System for the transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where
service of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery,
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required
prior to service being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month
will be equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity
(MDQ) as set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage
Charges each month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to
Customer by Company during such month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 10.20461 per MMBtu of MDQ"
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.1351 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA”) $ 1.91376 per MMBtu of MDQ?

Total Capacity Charge $12.25347 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $ 0.02785 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the

Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

MDQ Adjustment: [f Shipper's daily usage on any day exceeds Shipper's MDQ as set forth herein by
10% or more, then Shipper's MDQ will be increased to equal such daily usage up to the firm capacity
available through the then existing APT facilities. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ will be

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.81992 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.74102 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $1.17274.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, WTG Marketing, Inc., the City of Rising Star, the City of
APPLICABLE TO: Navasota, Corix Utilities (Texas), Inc., Terra Gas Supply, Texas Gas
Service Co., and Other City Gate Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

the first day of the calendar month following the day on which Shipper's daily usage exceeded Shipper's
MDQ by 10% or more.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailiment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint’ or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate CGS - Other, Customer must have the type of meter required by
Company. Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the
meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION

RATE
SCHEDULE:
APPLICABLE
TO:

EFFECTIVE
DATE: [

PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

Entire System

Applicability

This rate schedule is applicable to service by the Company under a Transportation Agreement - Pipeline,
to a customer directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas System for the transportation of all natural
gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent for delivery to Customer at one Point of Delivery.

Not applicable for service to City Gate Service customers.

Type of Service

This service provides interruptible transportation service to end use customers. Where service of the
quantity and type desired by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service
being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month
will be equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity
(MDQ) as set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage
Charges each month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to
Customer by Company during such month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 5.46962 per MMBtu of MDQ?
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.0843 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA”") $ 1.05029 per MMBtu of MDQ?
Total Capacity Charge $ 6.60421 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.01325 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider MF: Plus an amount for municipal fees calculated in accordance with Rider MF.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.41672 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.37663 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $0.67366.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION

RATE
SCHEDULE:
APPLICABLE
TO:

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

Entire System

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entited “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled "Daily Price Survey."

Replacement Index
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled "Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

MDQ Adjustment

If a Customer's daily usage on any day exceeds the Customer's MDQ as set forth in the applicable
Transportation Agreement by 10% or more, the Customer's MDQ shall be increased to equal such daily
usage. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ shall be the first day of the calendar month that
begins following the day on which the Customer's daily usage exceeded the Customer's MDQ.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs assaciated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



GUD NO. 10693

EXHIBIT B

Schedules



.vmomv.ow JO Junowie sy} ul seg) m:_v_._o>> X3 -PIiN 0] palejad wm._mco B sapnjoul mmhmco b_omqmo X2]1-PIN - SOD 3y v YA R

‘SIaWoIsSnd ] 4 pue S99 Qjey Joj syue | Umwoao._a =101 Jad ucwEum:.—B\ Qley Wuaul 210¢ sl on uwn|jop ‘¢ Ll

'2G901 dNO ul juawysnipe oL

V¥ paaoidde ay) pue ‘6901 AND Ul Juawisnipe AJY Jopry panoidde ayy snid ‘() 100 Y Y9S ‘08501 AND W) si (q) uwnjon 'z

‘abieyo Aoedes sjawoysno Ajyyuow ay) sienba DA S.J9WOISND YoES S abieyo Aioedeo ay) L 6

‘SBJON ]

.

9

GZSLL9 $ 1ovvL0 $ v90/6°G $ 1d anpayosg siey S

t

68GSt'CL ¢ 9z96Z'L $ €96GL°LL $ 1BY0 - SOOI 8INPayas ey €

Z

£8268°CL $ 929621 $ 1596511 $ () Xa1-PIN - SO 8Npayos ajey L

() +(9) = (p) () (9) ()
abieys Aioeden (¢) abseys Ayoede) o3 (z) 08soL ano sad sse|) ajey ‘ON
pasodouad yusunsnipy DA 43d aunn
K1an023Yy 1509 Wiisy| abieysn Ayoeden

(1) Juauisnipy ajey wiuadju) 210z 103 DAW 49d abieys Ayoedes oy abueyn
2102 ‘1€ ¥3aW353a 40 SV
L¥0d3y INFJWLSNray ILVY ANV AHIA0D3Y LSOO INILNI
SVX3L1 - 3NIT3dIid SOWLY

Aiewwing



"Xv1 19piy ybnoiy) paianodal ale saxe) Pajejal-anusAsy ‘v 0F
'£102 '€ Jaquiada( Jo se sJojoe} uoleao|ie ayj Ag paidinw sjunowe %ooq Jad ay) Juasadas (d) uwnjeD ul SJUNOWeE NSS 94l € 62
‘(p) uwinjoDH o} patelal s|iejap Juaunsnipe 1o} v ajNpayasgsadedyopy 998 2 82
‘25901 AND ul pazuoyine wyi 910z dU} apnjou; 0} pajepdn sjunowy ‘L /Z
S3IO0N 9¢
°74
L9¥PL 0 $ (€ u1'(a) 100 'a y2s) Aq papiaip (51 U7 (6) 10D 'V yYoas) 1d aInpayog 8y bz
92962’} $ (g€ u1'(a) 100 ‘g yog) Aq papiaip (g1 uT “(6) 100 'V U2S) SO0 aINpayds Aey €2
-abieyo Aioede) ul abueyy |ejo) zz
1z
190'GL9'9p $ (6L U1 +gLuY)el0L 02
yS'6LZ L (6Z u1 (@) 10D 'g yog) sawn (G4 u7 (6) 10D 'y UIS) 1d 3npayog aey 61
€25'G6E'SY $ (82 u7'(a) 10D 'g yos) sewn (51 u7 '(6) 10D 'V Y9S) $90 3Npayds aley g|
SJ0JoB 4 UOiIED0||Y 3y sawli) Junowy EmEum:_,_ux\ ajey wuau| |eol /1
91
290'G19'9y $ (1 u7 ybnouyy pi U7 Jo WNG) Junowy Juawisnipy ajey wWUslu| G|
GeG'2iL'8 (2 u7 (@) 100 '0 yos) Xe| awoou| |jesapay {i
- 14 Saxe| paje|2i-anuandy ¢
96z2'022'c [(€z u1 *(a) 109 ‘g yos) saum (¥ u7 snuiw ¢ u ‘(6) |09 (waioleA py) saxe| pajejas-Apadold ZL
'V yag)] snid [(81 u (a) 109 ‘g yog) sawy ‘(z u snuiw | u '(6) 10D ‘v Yos)]
8GE'sYL'0L (L1 u7'(9) 100 ‘g yas) snid (£ u7 ‘(@) 199 ‘G Y8) asuadx3 uonenaidsg L1
116'9/8'¢2 $ (1 u7'(@ 0D ‘g yos) sswi (g uT ‘(6) 10D ‘v yYIg) wnsy 0l
‘Junowyy Juswisnipy ajey wualu| ay) Jo uonenolen 6
8
.
659'921'692 $ ¥00'SSt'vIb'E $ (0/9'9v8"1) $ €£/9'L0€'91¥'C $ pPE'BZE'GYLE $ (S +¥-€+2- 1 ul)uawisanu) jueld AulN BN 9
(8Le'v8e'L) 4 (821°c0€'2) (821'c0€'2) - (018'810°1) sjuawysnlpy g
19Y)0 PUE ‘Sjunowy Junoady asuadxd JO |eACWDY
1£8'95€'2 €' 06188612 (810'252) g9L'sve'ee 61E'LE9'6L uoneioaidag pajeINWNOdY NSS PaIE20(Y ¢
985'G26 €'  658'205'€S Lyr'661 ¥L¥'€0E'ES 892'2/5'25 juswysanu] jueld AN NSS paledoily €
018'/58'65 Z €11'6Z1'185S - €11'621'18S £96'1/2'125 uoneioaidaq paje|nwnody
2£0'002' LEE $ 4 002'€/£'996'2 $ - $ 00Z'€L£'996'C $ 891'c/9'PE9'Z $ juswiysanu ueld Apnn
(6) @ (3) (p) (0) (a) (e)
{q 109 - 3109} Y LLILEIT)L JO SY (2) swusunsnipy LLILERZ) JO SY (1) 9inerLIv uonduossaqg "ON
JUBWISAAU| pajsnipy joog Jad 08501 ANO 49d aun
ui abueysn yoog Jad paaoiddy |ejo

2102 ‘1€ ¥3E8WID3a 40 SV
L¥0d3d LNIJWLSNray 31V ANV AHIA0DTYH LSOO WINALNI
SYX3l - ANIT3did SOWLY

v ainpayos



e u7 ybnosy) ¢¢ U7 Jo WS 1ZZ'859'9E leoL &g
1oBUOD Jad SDAW pus-1BaA JuaLND ZEQ'/EQ'| 1d aInpayos sy e
10BJUOD Jad SDAIN PUD-1BBA JUBLIND  ZBE'0Z0'SE S9J aInpayds sy £¢
'zl sawn (DAW) Anuenp Ajleg wnwixeyy pus-iesA ZL0Z Z€
K
6¢ u1 ybnosy gz u7 jo wng 0000’1 [elol 0¢
011 1084 Jo Buipuly JapiQ [eul 08S0L AND ~ 29200 1d @inpayos aiey 62
011 1284 Jo Buipui4 JapIQ |euld 08S0L AND  B8EL60 SDJ aANpayos sy 8z
siojoe4 uonedolly L2
9z
01 u7'(q) 10D ‘2 abed 'g-4 ainpayos 08501 AND Jad %9PB €S (5€') . (59" / 1) uonenojed Jope 4 xe | swodu| jeJapay G
174
ge u1Aq papiaip LZ U7 %150 Jojoe4 xe| Apadoid NSS €2
1L U7 '(3) 100 'Q ydg snuiw g1} uT '(3) 10D 'O S ‘0850L ANS  199'0VZ 0E lue|d 1eN [B1o] 22
2102 40} pied saxe) waJojeA Py Jo junowy  5/0'091 (wasoen py) sexe| pajejoy-Apadoid |g
‘uonejnoje) Jojoed xe) Auadoid NSS 02
6l
Ll u7Aq papinp gL U7 %/81L°L Jojoe xe| Apadoid auladid gl
GG u7'(8) 100 ‘Q YoS snuIW pG U7 (8) 10D 'O YOS ‘08S0L ANO  ¥2E 28L 6V6 | lueid 1aN (e10) /|
Gl ulsnuiw L U] 0GS'EYL'EZ (waJoleA py) saxe] pajejay-Auadoid |0l 91
saxe | dooT YUON 4O %05 10} Juawasinquiay Jajsuel) ABiaul Jownowy €626 juswesinquiay xe] doo] YUoN G|
Auadoug abesols seo pue auladid 1o} £ 1.0z 103 pled saxe) WalojeA Py Jounowy |80'96S'ce (waJotep py) saxe] pajejay-Auadold 4|
:uone|noje) Jojoed xe| Auadoid auljadid €}
4]
oLulsnuw g Ul €Li'201 asuadx3 uonepaidag NSS ul abueyd |ejol |1
6 u1'(9) 100 'g oS '2S0L AND ¥9L'SIP'E (Bumd soud) ssuadx3 uoneraidsg NSS IeJoL 0L
‘011 0B Jo Bulpuly 08501 AND J3d ‘2102 222225 (Buiid uaung) esuadx3 uoneaideg NSS 101 6
'LE Jaquiada( Jo se Junodoy Aq | 4 0} pajedo|ly asuadx] uoneinaidag NSS paje|nojen
8
g ul shulw G U S¥Z'8E9°0L asuadx3 uoneosidaq auljadid ui abueys (ejof 7
G u7'(g) 100 'g YOS 'ZS90L AND €S 'ZEY B (Bumd Joud) asuedx3 uoneroaidaq suljadid |eJoL 9
‘041 1B Jo Bupui4 0BSOL AND 86€'0£0'S6 (Buni4 yusunD) asuadx3 uonerdaidaqg auyadid [eJ0) G
Jad '/102 'L¢ Jequiadaq jo Se Junodoy Aq asuadx3 uoneroaidaq 10aig 1dV paje|nojen

14
‘suonejnoje) mmcwnxw :O:m_omhamﬂ €
4
€2 'U7'(9) 109 'O 'Yas '0850L AND %Z./8'8 Jopejuniey |

(0) (a) (e)
90UdIdJBY jejol :o_ua_._umoﬂ "ON

aur

2102 ‘L ¥38W3D3a 40 SV
1¥0d3y LNIJNLSNraVY 3LVY ANV AHIA0DTY LSOO WINILNI
SVX31 - INIT3dId SOWLY

g ajnpayas



81-01-20 £-V¥| 3INpayds w4,

62
8¢
yx4
%2l 2218 PEG'LLS 159'01$ uone|nojed (IIg abeiany Alyjuop 9z
siawoisny | d aey| se
ve
%l €zLzes 662'LLES 9.1°'6.2% uoneinole g abesany Ajyuopy €ec
J34I0 - SO0 9ley| 22
(%4
%L1 ¥L0'LL5'ES L61'696'GES 111'26€'2ES uone|nded (lig abesany Alyluop (074
X31-PIN - SO 8ley| 61
abueyo v, asualayiqg pasodoid juaung 8l
Ll
uoneuwuoyu| [ig pasodo| 9}
SI
9By »o0|Ig (eniu| 148
abieys Aoeded Ayuoy ™~ X €l
(auo x33yd ‘sjel yooiq |eniul Jo abieyd Aoedes Ayuow o) paydde ag o))  zZ|
mojag asg YIUOW Jad |lig Jod @seaou] ||
(9100 ‘¢ "u ‘g Yos ‘Auedwod-vy)) ¥22'859'9¢e ‘¢l sawn sDAW Jo J1BquwinN pu3-Jeap QoL
6
(p 10D £ nuyy G U wng) 290'GL9'9p $ Juswaiinbay anuaaay ul sbueyy g
(0100 ‘2z "u7 'g-vl) snid (6 109 '€ “u7 'G-vuI) 26.266'LL S8xe] JayiQ Pue 'snuanay ‘|esapad ui abueyy 4
(2109 ‘g€ "u7 ‘e1-wHl) snid (8 100 'OF U7 ‘'0L-VHI)  8GE'SYL'0L asuadx3 uoyeroaideq ul abueyy g
(p 10D '€ "u7) sauiy (p 10D ‘g "u7) 116'9.8'€2 $ jusuwnsaAu| JaN uo winjay ul sbueyd g
14
(87100 ‘v "u7 'GL-vH) %Z.8'8 |ended uo wniay pszuoyiny ¢
(97100 'L "u7) snuw (p oD 'L "u7) 659'921'692 $ jusunsaAul JoN ul aseandu| g
(6100 ‘0v U7 '8-vyl) ¥00'SSY'PLb'Z  $ (4100 ‘op U1 ‘L1 vre'gze'srL'z $ jusunssAulleN L
(3) (p) (o) (@) (e)
EETEYETEY dea Jualing EEVEYEIEY) Jea), snoiaald uondudsa ‘oN
LLILERZL ot/Lerei aun

£10Z ‘1€ Jeqwiadaq Buipu3 pouad YIuow anjamy
SVX3Ll - 3NIN3did SOWLY

AYVANNS




GUD NO. 10693

EXHIBIT C

Schedules



‘P69EY 0% JO Junowe sy} ul se) BuIOA X3 -pIN 0) paje|al abieyd e sapnjoul abieys Ayoedes xa | -pipy - SO ABY ¢ Zl

'SIawoisnd | 4 pue SO ajey Joj syue] pasodoud ay) Jad Juawisnipy ey wusiul Z1.0Z St (9) uwnjo) ¢ L

‘?0,01 N9 uo paseq pasiAal ¢G901L AND ut Juswisnipe oL

VY| pancidde au pue ‘6901 AND ul Juswisnipe AJy Japry panoidde ay) snid '(2) 10D 'Y YIS ‘08501 AND Woy Si (q) Uwn(o) 'z

‘abueys Aoedes sawoysno Alyluow ay) sienba DA SJawoisno yoes sawi abieyo Ayoedes sy ‘| 6

‘S9)0N 8

YA

9

L2099 $ 99€/90 $ GGS0E6'S $ 1d 8Inpsyog aley S

14

YAZ R TAAN $ viciL') $ €/080°L1L $ 4810 - SO 8Inpayos siey €

4

L¥069°CL $ viTLlL $ 191511 $ (¥) Xa1-PIN - SO 8jnpayos sjey L

() +(a) = (p) (9) (a) (e)
abiey Ayioeden (¢) abreys Kyoedes o) (2) 08soL ano sad sse|D ajey "ON
pasodoid yuawysnipy DA J2d aun
K1an023Yy 3509 wiIdlU| abieyo Ayoeden

(1) Juaunsnipy ajey wuslu| 210z 10} DAW 13d abireys Adedes o) abueys
Z10Z ‘L€ ¥39INID3a 40 SV
1¥0d3Y INJWLISNrav 3LV GNY AYIA0I3N LSO WINILNI
SVX31 - ANIT3did SOWLY

Arewwnsg



OV SqOr pue siny xe] ayj J8d se %1 ¢ 1B paje|ndjed usaq sey junowe X 2Woou| jeispad ayl ‘G LE
VL1 19piy cm:o._:u P3I9A023) Bl SOXe) pajejai-anuanay ¥ QOf
2102 .vm Jaquada(] JO se Si0}oe} uojledoje 3ay) >n _um__a_u_:_.c sjunowle 3ooq Jad ayl u:mmmam._ on uwnjod Ul sjunowe NSS 9yl '€ 62
AE uwn|od 0} pajejal s|ieyap EmEum:.—_um 10} ¢ m_:uwsuw\._mawnvto; 298 ¢ 8¢
"29901 ND ur pazuoyine Wyl 910z @Ui apnjoul 0} pajepdn sunowy L /Z
S3JON 92
14
99€/90 $ (v u1'(a) 100 ‘g yoS) Aq papinip (61 U7 (6) 10D 'V UIS) 1d @npayog sy e
vi2iLL $ (ecu7'(a) 10D ‘g yas) Aq papiaip (g1 u7 '(B) 10D 'V Uos) SOO 3INpayog 3y €2
:abieyn Ayoede) uy abueyn ejo) zz
1z
1ITELL2Y $ (6L U7 +gLu7) etol 02
8EE'E0L'L {6z u1'(a) 10D ‘A yag) sawn (51 uq '(6) |00 ‘v YI8) 1d 3inpayog ey 61
6£6'690'LY $ (8z u1'(a) 10D ‘g yos) sawn (g1 u (6) 16D ‘v Yos) SO anpaysg ajey gl
'$10]0B UOIJeDO||Y aUl sawl] Junouy «cmEum:.—B\ 2)ey wusu| |eyjol /1L
9l
21Z'eL1'ey $ (v} u7 ybnouyy 01 U7 Jo WNg) Junowy JuswisNipy sjey wusLj G|
Gv/'0EE'Y (2 U1 (@) 100 ‘D Yog) (g) xe) swoou| |e1apay ¥l
- 4 SOXE | paje|as-anuansy ¢l
952'022'c [(€2 u7 '(a) 10D 'g yos) sauwm ( u7 snuiw ¢ u7 '(B) (09 (waiojep py) sexe| pajejas-Ausdoid zi
‘v yas)] snid [(g1 u1 '(a) 10 ‘g yos) sawn (Z u snuiw | uT ‘() 10D ‘v yos)]
8GE'SYL'0L (11 u1'(@) 100 ‘g yas) snid (2 u7 '(g) (09 ‘g YoS) asuadx3 uoneraideq |1
116'9/8'¢€C $ (1 u1'(@) 109D ‘g yog) sewn (g ut ‘(6) 10D ‘v yYIS) wney oL
‘Junowy juawisnipy ajey Wusju| ayj Jo uoleNdes 6
8
.
099'921'69¢ $ #00'SSH'vIP'Z $ (0/9'9v8°L) $ €.9'10€91v'e $ ¥re'gzesyLe $ (S+¥-g+2z-| ul)waunsanyl ued AuNNIaN 9
(81e'v82'1) 4 (8Z1'c0E'2) (821°¢0E2) - (o18'810'1) sjuauwysnipy g
JaYI0O pUE ‘sjunowy JUN0J2Y asuadx3 jo |BAOLWIDY
1£8'95€'2 €'  061'886'L2 (8L0'252) 891's¥Z'ze 6LE'LES'6L uoneloaidag paje|NWwnady NSS Paledolly
986'626 €2  658'205'€S LyP'661 yLY'E0E'eS 892'1/5'25 juawnsaau| jueld AuNn NSS paledolly ¢
018'268'65 rA €11'6Z1'185 - €21'621'185 £€96'122°12S uonepaidaq pajeINWNIdyY  Z
Z£0'002'LEE $ 4 00Z'€.£'996'2 $ - $ 002'€.£'996'C $ 891'€/9'PEO'T $ Juawisanu| jueld Aynn |
(B) [€)] (a) (p) (9) (a) (e)
{a"109-8"100) I LLILER) JO sY (z) swaunsnipy LLILERZ) JO SY (1) sinerLw uonduasaqg ‘ON
juaunsasu| paisnipy joog Jad 08501 ANO 49d aun
ui abueysn joog Jad panocuddy jej0)

2102 ‘1€ ¥38W323Q 40 SV
1¥0d3d INJNLSNray 31V ANV AMIA0OIY LSO WINILNI
SVYX3L - 3NIT3dId SOWLY

v ainpayoas



‘JoV sqor pue sind xe| ay} Jad se 9,1z Je paje|ndjed udaq Sey JUNoWe Xe| SWwodU)| |eJapa4 ayl ‘| 8f
BION L€
9e
¥€ u ybnouy) g¢ u Jo wNg  ¥ZE'8G9'9e g0l G¢
10BNUOD Jad SDAW Pua-JesA Juaun)  ZEQ'ZE9'L 1d ainpaydos ajey e
oeNUOD Jad SOQIN PUD-JBBA JUBLND  g6E'020'SE S9D AANPayos ajey €¢
'zl sawn (DAW) Amuenp Aleq wnwixey pus-1eax 2102 g€
e
62 U7 ubnoiy) gz U7 Jo WNS 0000’ L el og¢
011 1oed jo Buipuig JapiQ [eUId 08501 AND 29200 Ld 3Inpayos aiey 62
041 1984 Jo Buipuiy ‘J19pJO [BUI4 08S0L AND  8EL6°0 SOD ANPaYSS ey gz
sJojoe uonedo|ly L2
9z
(1) (waojey xe1) VIrOL 8Y 30d %285 92 (1Z') « (62" 1 1) uoneINIRY J0JORY XB) BWODU| |B18Pa] ST
174
2z u1Aq papiaip LZ U7 %1250 Jojoed xe| Apadoid NSS €2
#L1 U1 9) 100 'a yos snuiw gL | U7 ‘(8) 100 'O YIS ‘08501 AND  199°0¥Z OE Jueid 1aN |el0) ZZ
£10¢ Joj pied saxe} WalioleA py jo Junowy 6/0'091 (wasojeA py) sexe] pajejpy-Auadold Lz
:uonejnoje) sooe xe| Apadoid NSS 02
6l
LL uTAq papiap gi U7 %Z81°1 Jojoey xe| Apadoid sujadid g1
S U '(3) 100 '@ YIS snuiw G U7 ‘() 10D 'O YIS '08S0L AND 2L 281 6V6 L lueld 19N lejoL 2}
GLUIShUW ) U7 0GG'EhL'ET (waiojep py) sexe] pajejay-Auadold jejol 9|
saxe| n_ooj_ YHON JO %06 JOj Justiasinquuiiay Jajsuel | >m._wcm JO jJunowy rmm.va juswasinquuiay xe | Qoo._ UUON G
Auadoug abeio)g seo) pue suiadid 10} /10Z 0} pled Saxe} Walo[eA Py JO Junowy  L80'96S'CZ (wasolep py) saxe] pajeiay-Auadoid ¢|
-uoniejndje) Jope4 xe| >t®QO._& mc__mn_n_ clL
4}
QL uTsnuw gul _gLiL'Z0L asuadx3 uoneroaidag NSS w abueyy eloy 1}
6 U1 (d) 10D 'g Yos ‘26901 AND ¥9LGLY'E (Buiny soud) asuadx3 uonedsideg NSS [e10L 0L
‘0L 1 Joe Jo Bulpuid 0850L ANO Jod ‘2102 £22'22S°E (Bumd yuauny) ssuadx3 uoneraideg NSS IBIOL 6
‘L€ Jaquiada( Jo se Junoody Aq | 4y 0} paiedo||y asuadx3 uoyeraidag NSS palenae)
]
g uq snulw G U7 642'8E9'0L asuadx3 uonewasdaq auladid ui abueyn ejoy 2
G u1°(9) 19D 'd UdS ‘26901 AND ES1°ZEY' V8 (Bui4 Joud) asuadx3 uoneisasdaq auledid [BJ0L 9
‘0L 1 1084 Jo Buipul4 08501 ANO 86£'0L0'G6 (Bumnd wauny) ssuadx3 uonewaidaq suiedid 810 G
Jad '/102 ‘L€ J3qWaoaQ Jo Se Junoday Aq asuadx3g uonenaisdaq 19aq | v paleinoe)

¥
‘suolended mmcmaxm :o:m_um._awn_ €
4
€2 'U7°(Q) 10D 'O 'YaS ‘08501 AND %2.8'8 Jopequmay |

(@ (q) (e)
adualajoy jejol co_un_._omwn_ ‘ON

auln

2107 ‘L€ ¥39W3D30 40 SV
L¥0d3¥ LNJWLSNraVv 3Lvd ANV AMIAOITYH LSOO WINILNI
SVYX31 - ANIN3did SONLY

g ainpayss



81-01-¥0 WHO43Y XV.L £-WHI 9Inpayds wou4,

62
8¢
12
%Ll GG1'L $ evl'LL $ 88501 $ uone[noled |ig sbesany Ajyjuop 9¢
siowolsn) 1d aey| sz

e
%01 290'62 $ €82°'90¢ $ o0cz'LLe $ uone|nofe) |iig abeiaay Alyuop [ X4
J94l0 - SO 8ley| 2¢

¥4
%01 col'eez'e $ GL9'olv'se $ esv'vil'ze S uone|noje) ||ig abesany Ajyjuopy (014
X31-PIN - SO ajey| 61

abuey) 9, aouaiayiq pasodoid juaung 8l

Ll
uonew.ou| |ig pasodoid pue jualing 9l

1Y o0|d |eniu| 145
abieyp Aoeded Ayuopy~ X €l
(auo xoay2 ‘sjel »20)q |eul Jo abieyo Ayoedes Ajyjuow o} paidde aq 0y) ZL

mojag aag UIUOW 18d |jig Jad aseanou] ||
(9 100 ‘Gg ‘U7 'g yos '‘Auedwod-wyI) $22'859'9¢ ‘Cl S8Wl} SDAW JO JaqWINN pu3-JeaA (0l
6
(P 109 2 Ny G "u wng) iZelvey 8 juawaunbay anuanay ul abueyd g
(2109 'zz "uT ‘9-vul) snid (6 10D ‘€ "u1 ‘G-vy)) 200°'185'2 Saxe] Jayj0 pue ‘anuanay ‘|esapaq ul abueyy £
(2 100 'ge "u7 'EL-wdl) snid (2 10D ‘op ‘U 'OL-VMI)  8SE'SPL'0L asuadx3 uonewaideq ul sbueyy g
(p 109 ‘¢ "u7) sawm (p 10D 'z "u7) L16'9/8'¢€C $ juawsaAu| JaN uo winay ui abueyy g
14
(87100 'p U7 'GL-vHI) %Z.8'8 |ende9 uo uinjey pazuoyiny ¢
(q 10D '} "u7) snutw (p 10D ‘4 "u) 659'9Z1'692 $ JUBWIISaAU| BN Ul 3SBaIoU| g
(6 109 ‘ot U7 '8-wull) voo'ssy'viv'e  $ (4100 oy U7 'L-wI) vre'gee'srL'e ¢ juauisaaulaN |
(a) (p) (0 (a) (e)
ERNEYEIEY JBaA jualing @Jualojey 189, SNolAald uondusseq "ON
LLILEIZL OL/LERL aul

102 ‘1€ 12quiadaq Bulpu3 polad YIuoW aAjam]
SVX3L - INI3did SOWLY
AUVWWNNS




